
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Leader)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Billy Mullin and Carolyn Thomas

14 April 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CABINET

TUESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2021 at 10.00 AM

* This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period
which runs from Monday 22 March to Sunday 9 May 2021.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16)
Purpose: To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 16th March 2021.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS

OPERATIONAL REPORTS

4 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 11) (Pages 17 - 50)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2020/21 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as 
[...]
he Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



  

CABINET 
16TH MARCH 2021 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually via 
Webex on Tuesday 16th March 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair) 
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Billy Mullin and Carolyn Thomas.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), 
Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer (Education and Youth), 
Strategic Finance Manager and Team Leader – Democratic Services.    
 
OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Councillors: Ian Dunbar and Patrick Heesom. 
  

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
    
  None received. 
 
106. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2021 were submitted and 

confirmed as a correct.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
  

107. FOOD POVERTY 
 
Councillor Mullin introduced the report and explained that since the summer of 

2018 the Council had been tackling food poverty and food insecurities in Flintshire.  
The food poverty strategy had been adopted by the Public Service Board with 
Flintshire being the regional lead.   

 
Significant challenges had been raised over the last year, however rather than 

constrain progress, opportunities had been created and had enabled some of the 
future ambitions for delivery and business transformation to be brought forward. 

 
The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) explained that full details of the 

following work undertaken were outlined in the report: 
 

 School Holiday Support; 

 Slow Cooker Programme; 

 Free School  Meals – Alternative Delivery; 


[...]
 The extension 
would support the re-opening of town centres once lockdown restrictions were 
removed, and support town centre regeneration efforts such as those undertaken in 
June 2020. 
 
 The report also sought support to explore alternative methods of contactless 
payment for car parking charges once charging was reintroduced. 
 

Members welcomed the report which they felt would help to support local 
business recovery.   
 

The Chief Executive explained the rationale of the second recommendation on 
the possibility of extending the period, as it was not yet known when lockdown would 
ease. Welsh Government (WG) had confirmed that the Council could apply for lost 

Page 9



  

income for Quarters 1-2 of 2021/22 with no confirmed funding availability for Quarters 
3-4.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the suspension of car parking charges in Flintshire’s town centre car 

parks until 30th June 2021 be approved;  
 
(b) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, after discussions 

with the Deputy Leader and portfolio holder, to further extend the car parking 
charge suspension arrangement until 30th September 2021, if the 
circumstances in place at the time support such a move; and 

 
(c)  That a review of alternative methods of payment for parking charges such as 

contactless payment or pay by phone be supported. 
 

110. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 10)  
 

 Councillor Banks introduced the report which provided the latest detailed 
revenue budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the financial year, and presented the position based on actual income 
and expenditure, as at Month 10.  The report projected how the budget would stand 
at the close of the financial year if all things remained largely unchanged.  It also took 
into account the latest positon on Welsh Government (WG) Emergency Grant 
Funding announcements. 
 
 The projected year end position, without new actions to reduce cost pressures 
and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning and cost control was: 
 

Council Fund 

 An operating surplus of £0.924m (excluding the impact of the pay 
award which would be met by reserves), which was a favourable 
movement of £0.552m from the surplus figure of £0.372m reported at 
Month 9. 

 The operating surplus of £0.924m equated to 0.3% of the Approved 
Budget, which was within the target Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for a variance against budget 
of 0.5%. 

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2021 of 
£2.339m. 

 

The improved position had predominantly arisen from a detailed review of the 
risks included within the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio as a consequence 
of the pandemic in conjunction with confirmation of further funding from the WG 
Hardship Fund. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 

 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £1.642m lower than 
budget. 

 A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2021 of £3.815m. 

Page 10



  

 
The Strategic Finance Manager provided details on the projected position, the 

projected position by portfolio, significant movements from Month 9, open risks, new 
emerging risks, achievements of planned in-year efficiencies, carry forward requests 
and reserves and balances.  

 
Section 1.05 of the report detailed the main grant announcements at the time 

of writing.  On the funding for the Unachieved Savings and Digital Transformation, 
£1.181m had now been received for each of those allocations.  As that funding was 
unhypothecated, that would bolster the Council’s reserves by £2.362m which was 
positive news and would provide an additional safeguard for the risks that would be 
faced in 2021/22. 

 
The report had been considered at Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee the previous week where further information was requested on 
the expected contribution from Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board towards 
[...]
 with providing them with details 
of approaching deadlines.  Support was also offered for help to complete any forms if 
required.  In response to a question, the Chief Officer explained that the admissions 
policy made the school transport policy and eligibility criteria clear which parents and 
carers had to acknowledge before the form could be submitted. 
 

Page 13



  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed admission arrangements for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

115. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS 
  

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:- 
 
Housing and Assets 
 

 Council Rent – Application to Write off Tenancy Arrears 
Financial Procedure Rules (section 5.2) stipulates that individual bad and 
irrecoverable debts in excess of £5,000 are considered for write off in 
conjunction with the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 
The decision to write off is in respect of one tenant who is subject to a Debt 
Relief Order (DRO). Rent Arrears of £6,500 are included in the DRO which are 
now irrecoverable as a result of the award of the DRO. 

 

 Community Asset Transfer – Pentre Halkyn Playing Field, Pentre Halkyn 
Football Ground and Premises, Uwch Y Mor, Pentre Halkyn, Flintshire 
The transfer of Pentre Halkyn playing field, Pentre Halkyn football ground and 
premises. 
 

Education and Youth 
 

 Local Authority Appointed School Governors 
Appointment of Local Authority Governor(s) representatives on school 
governing bodies in accordance with The Government of Maintained Schools 
(Wales) Regulations 2005. 
 

Streetscene and Transportation 
 

 School Meal Price Increase 
Increase the price of meals within schools to continue to provide a quality 
service whilst bringing them more into line with other school meal providers 
across Wales. 
 

 Ffordd Llewelyn, Ffordd Glyndwr, Maes Alaw, Albert Avenue, Coed Onn 
Road, and Glan Gors, Flint 
To advise Members of the objections received following the advertisement of 
the proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time and 
Limited Waiting on Ffordd Llewelyn, Ffordd Glyndwr, Maes Alaw, Albert 
Avenue, Coed Onn Road and Glan Gors, Flint. 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

116. TRANSPORTATION TENDERS 
  
 Councillor Thomas introduced the report and explained approximately 200 
school transport route tenders were due for renewal in July 2021.   
 
 For the reasons outlined in the report it was recommended that the existing 
school transport contracts be extended for one year to a point in time when 
contractors would be in a better position to tender for the work. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised timetable to extend existing school transport tenders for a period of 
one year be approved. 
 

117. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.22 a.m.) 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 20th April, 2021

Report Subject Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 (Month 11)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This monthly report provides the latest detailed revenue budget monitoring position 
2020/21 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the financial year 
and presents the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at Month 11.  
This report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial year if 
all things remain unchanged; it also takes into account the latest position on Welsh 
Government Emergency Grant Funding announcements.

The projected year end position is:

Council Fund
 An operating surplus of £1.912m (excluding the impact of the pay award 

which has been met by reserves), which is a favourable movement of 
£0.988m from the surplus figure of £0.924m reported at Month 10.

 The operating surplus of £1.912m equates to 0.67% of the Approved Budget, 
which is marginally above the target MTFS KPI for a variance against budget 
of 0.5%.

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March, 2021 of £5.689m

The improved position has predominantly arisen from the confirmation of further 
funding from the Welsh Government Hardship Fund for Income Losses incurred 
during the financial year (£0.665m). In addition, Welsh Government have also 
adjusted the eligibility criteria for grants within Social Services (Adults and Children’s 
services) which has had a further positive movement on the outturn (£0.258m)

Previous forecasts included potential losses of income totalling £0.665m within the 
Planning and Environment and Governance Portfolios.  This was due to the fact that 
Welsh Government had only confirmed funding for up to 50% of these losses at that 
stage.  As funding for the full amount has now been confirmed the positive impact 
on the projected outturn has now been reflected.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Housing Revenue Account
 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £1.675m lower than budget
 A projected closing un-earmarked balance as at 31st March, 2021 of £3.684m

As reported in previous reports and to assist with mitigating the overall projected 
overspend the following measures were introduced from Month 5:-

1) All non-essential spend be reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying  where able and

2) Further Portfolio Management Team challenge of recruitment to vacancies 
i.e. ceasing/delaying.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum 
as at 31st March 2021.

2 To note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).

3 To approve the carry forward requests included in paragraph 1.18.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MONTH 11 POSITION

1.01 Council Fund Projected Position

The projected year end position is as follows:

 An operating surplus of £1.912m (excluding the impact of the pay 
award which has been met by reserves)

 A projected contingency reserve available balance as at 31 March 
2021 of £5.689m.

To assist with mitigating a previously reported projected overspend the 
following measures have been introduced:-

1)  All non-essential spend is being reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying  where able and

2)  Introduction of a vacancy management process to consider new 
recruitment requests

The outcome of this work is included in the projected figures within the 
report.

Page 18



1.02 Table 1.  Projected Position by Portfolio

The table below shows the projected position by portfolio:

Approved 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn

In-Year 
Over / 

(Under) 
spend

Portfolio/
Service Area

£m £m £m

Social Services 68.463 68.167 (0.296)

Out of County Placements 11.940 12.737 0.797

Education & Youth 8.790 8.152 (0.638)

Schools 98.709 98.709 0.000

Streetscene & Transportation 30.650 31.039 0.389

Planning & Environment 5.789 5.860 0.071 

People & Resources 4.459 4.322 (0.137) 

Governance 9.193 8.640 (0.553)

Strategic Programmes 4.943 4.596 (0.347) 

Housing & Assets 16.154 15.376 (0.778) 

Chief Executive 2.750 2.432 (0.318)

Central & Corporate Finance 24.147 24.044 (0.102)
    

Total 285.986 284.074 (1.912)

1.03 The reasons for the favourable net movement of £0.988m from the previous 
month are shown in Appendix 1.  

Previous forecasts included potential losses of income totalling £0.665m 
within the Planning and Environment and Governance Portfolios.  This was 
due to the fact that Welsh Govern
[...]
res its progress, not being available. Pupil 
assessment data at all key stages is also unavailable to be able to make 
judgements on standards.

1.05 Each section of the report provides an overview of the service area, how it 
has adapted and its ongoing development priorities which will be reflected 
in the Council Plan and the Portfolio Business Plan for 2021-2022. Where 
progress has been possible, against the Estyn recommendations following 
the 2019 inspection of Education Services in Flintshire, these are reflected 
in each service report.

1.06 Although the formal inspection frameworks for school and local authority 
education services remains suspended, Estyn has maintained regular 
contact with schools and education officers. Welsh Government 
commissioned Estyn to undertake a review of the work of local authorities 
in supporting their learning communities in schools and pupil referral units 
(PRUs) during the period March to October 2020 and this was undertaken 
in the Autumn term.

1.07 The feedback report is based on virtual meetings with Education Officers, 
the Cabinet Lead Member for Education, the Chair of the Education & 
Youth Scrutiny Committee and a sample of headteachers in schools and 
PRUs.

1.08 The report is attached at Appendix 2 and outlines the swift and effective 
response of the Council to support children and schools from the outset of 
the pandemic. 

It acknowledges the strong leadership from the Council’s Emergency 
Response Team and the Education Portfolio. It highlights the strength of 
the shared collaborative approach across the Council and with external 
partners e.g. GwE, to effectively adapt services to meet the needs of 
children, young people and their families during the national emergency.

It also notes the thorough review of the Council’s response through the 
work of the Education, Youth and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The report is very positive and does not identify any 
recommendations for further im
[...]
tion and lack of investment.

• There are a small number of longer-term vacant properties in 
towns which can have a blighting effect on their locality.

• Land banking of property in and around town centres by regional 
and local property developers contributes to the detrimental 
effect on local amenity.

1.02 Cabinet approved a refreshed strategic approach to town centres in March 
2020 which included a commitment to intervene in town centre property 
issues. A number of interventions are already underway and it is proposed 
that this approach is accelerated and the ambition of the Council increased 
in line with the scale of the challenges facing town centres.

1.03 The intention of the programme is to:
• reduce the number of long-term empty properties in town centres;
• reduce the overall quantum of retail provision in town centres by 

repurposing units on the fringes;
• find more sustainable uses for retail units and increase community 

enterprises on the High Streets;
• plan to repurpose less viable shopping centres;
• develop starter units for new retail enterprises in town centres;
• encourage private sector investment in town centre properties; and
• co-ordinate and support other FCC portfolio interventions to 

maximise the regenerative effects of investment and resource.

1.04 The projects within the programme are proposed to include:
1. Provide a one-to-one support service to businesses with investment 

proposals for High Street properties (underway).
2. Offer business loans to incentivise investment in High Street 

properties (underway, WG funded).
3. Offer business grants to incentivise investment in High Street 

properties (starts 1 April 2021, WG funded but limited scale).

Page 116



4. Use the Council’s enforcement powers to bring long term empty 
properties back into use (ready to start, WG funding available).

5. Develop a community ownership model that enables town centre 
units to be acquired through grant and then vested in a local 
del
[...]
k 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 None.

Page 119

mailto:niall.waller@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS - DECISIONS TAKEN 
REPORTED TO CABINET – 20.04.21 

 
 

Streetscene and Transportation 
 

 Street Works Fees and Charges for 2021/22 
The fees and charges levied for various licenses and applications issued 
within Street Works have been reviewed and the proposed charges for 
2021/22 are set out in the report. 

 
 

 Proposal to Construct Sinusoidal Humps and Flat Top Raised 
Tables/Junctions on King George Street, Mostyn Street, Plymouth Street 
and Woodland Street, Shotton 
To advise of the objection received following the advertisement of the 
Proposal to Construct Sinusoidal Humps and Flat Top Raised 
Tables/Junctions on King George Street, Mostyn Street, Plymouth Street and 
Woodland Street, Shotton. 
 

 
Housing and Assets 
 

 Council Rent – Application to Write Off Tenancy Arrears 
Financial Procedure Rules (section 5.2) stipulates that individual bad and 
irrecoverable debts in excess of £5,000 are considered for write off in 
conjunction with the relevant Cabinet Member.  The decision to write off in in 
respect of one tenant who is subject to a Debt Relief Order (DRO).  Rent 
arrears of £6,210.08 are included in the DRO which are now irrecoverable as 
a result of the award of the DRO. 
 
 

Education and Youth 
 

 Local Authority Appointed School Governors 
Appointment of Local Authority Governor(s) representatives on school 
governing bodies in accordance with The Government of Maintained Schools 
(Wales) Regulations 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Copies of the Delegated Powers reports are retained by the Team Leader – 
Committee Services and available to view on request by Members. 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY 

1 April 2021 TO 30 September

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
20TH APRIL 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually 
via Webex on Tuesday 20th April 2021.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, Billy Mullin 
and Carolyn Thomas. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Corporate Finance Manager and 
Team Leader – Democratic Services.   

OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillors: Ian Dunbar and Patrick Heesom.

APOLOGY:
Councillor Derek Butler

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that a personal interest would be 

recorded in relation to agenda item number 5 – Education & Youth Self 
Evaluation Report 2020/2021 – for those Members who were school governors 
(Councillors Banks, Jones and Mullin).

119. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2021 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.

120. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 11)

Councillor Banks introduced the report which provided the latest detailed 
revenue budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the financial year, and presented the position based on actual income 
and expenditure, as at Month 11.  The report projected how the budget would 
stand at the close of the financial year if all things remained largely unchanged.  It 
also took into account the latest positon on Welsh Government (WG) Emergency 
Grant Funding announcements.

The projected year end position was:

Council Fund



 An operating surplus of £1.912m (excluding the impact of the pay 
award which would be met by reserves), which was a favourable 
movement of £0.988m from the surplus figure of £0.924m reported 
at Month 10.

 The operating surplus of £1.912m equated to 0.67% of the 
Approved Budget, which was marginally above the target Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Key Performance Indicator (KPI) 
for a variance against budget of 0.5%.

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2021 of 
£5.689m.

The Corporate Finance Manager explained that the improved position had 
predominantly arisen from the confirmation of further funding from the Welsh 
Government (WG) Hardship Fund for Income Losses incurred during the financial 
year (£0.665m).  In addition, WG had also adjusted the eligibility criteria for 
grants within Social Services (Adults and Children’s services) which had resulted 
in a further positive movement on the outturn (£0.258m).

Previous forecasts included potential losses of income totalling £0.665m 
within the Planning and Environment and Governance portfolios.  This was due to 
the fact that WG had only confirmed funding for up to 50% of those losses at that 
stage.  As funding for the full amount had now been confirmed, the positive 
impact on the projected outturn had now been reflected.

Housing Revenue Account
 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £1.675m lower than 

budget.
 A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2021 of £3.684m.

The Corporate Finance Manager provided details on the projected 
position, the projected position by portfolio, significant movements from Month 9, 
open risks, new emerging risks, achievements of planned in-year efficiencies, 
carry forward requests and reserves and balances. 

He explained that as with all Councils, the pandemic had significantly 
impaced on Council Tax collection.  At this stage Council Tax income was 1% 
below target which equated to £1.0m.  Income was recovering slower than 
anticipated, but was expected to recover over time now that the recovery 
processes had resumed in full and when agreed payment deferrals were settled.

Councillor Roberts thanked all colleagues across the authority who 
continued to work hard to ensure that costs were kept to a minimum. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum as 
at 31st March 2021 be noted;

(b) That the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue Account 
be noted; and

(c) That the carry forward requested included in the report be approved.



121. EDUCATION AND YOUTH SELF EVALUATION REPORT 2020/2021

Councillor Roberts introduced the report and explained that the council 
undertook an annual self-evaluation of its education services.  Normally it was 
written against the framework for the inspections of Local Government Education 
Services published by Estyn but as the framework for the inspections of Local 
Government Education Services published by Estyn was suspended as a result 
of Covid-19, the report was presented in a different format with each service area 
focusing on its work over the last 12 months and how it had responded and 
adapted to the ongoing health emergency.  

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) explained that each section of the 
report provided an overview of the service area, how it had adapted and its 
ongoing development priorities which would be reflected in the Council Plan and 
the Portfolio Business Plan for 2021/22.  Where progress had been possible 
against the Estyn recommendations following the 2019 inspection of Education 
Services in Flintshire, those were reflected in each service report.

Estyn had maintained regular contact with schools and education officers 
despite all formal inspection frameworks for schools and local authority education 
services remaining suspended.  Welsh Government (WG) commissioned Estyn 
to undertake a review of the work of local authorities in supporting their learning 
communities in schools and pupil referral units (PRUs) during the period March to 
October 2020.  The feedback report was based on virtual meetings with 
Education Officers, the Cabinet Member for Education, the Chair of Education, 
Youth and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee and a sample of 
headteachers in schools and PRUs.

The feedback report was appended to the Cabinet report and outlined the 
swift and effective response of the Council to support children and schools from 
the outset of the pandemic.  It acknowledged the strong leadership from the 
Council’s Emergency Response Team and the Education Portfolio.  It highlighted 
the strength of the shared collaborative approach across the Council and with 
external partners, e.g. GwE, to effectively adapt services to meet the needs of 
children, young people and their families during the national emergency.  It also 
noted the thorough review of the Council’s response through the work of the 
Education, Youth and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The report was very positive and did not identify any recommendations for 
further improvement.

Councillor Roberts thanked the Chief Officer and her team, and the 
Integrated Transport Unit, for the work that had been undertaken over the past 
year against the significant challenges they had been faced with.  All Members 
echoed those comments, and also paid tribute to the teaching and support staff 
who had continued to provide face to face education for vulnerable children and 
children of key workers.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the content of the self-evaluation report be noted; and



(b) That the positive thematic report undertaken by Estyn on the work of the 
education services in Flintshire to support children and young people 
during the pandemic be noted.

122. TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION – PROPERTY INTERVENTION

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) introduced the 
report and explained that town centres faced escalating economic challenges and 
the current patterns of property ownership hampered attempts to help them to 
adapt.

The report acted as the first stage in the process of developing an 
ambitious but deliverable programme of interventions to support the reinvention 
and regeneration of town centres in Flintshire.

The intention of the programme was to:

 Reduce the number of long-term empty properties in town centres;
 Reduce the overall quantum of retail provision in town centres by 

repurposing units on the fringes;
 Find more sustainable uses for retail units and increase community 

enterprises on the High Streets;
 Plan to repurpose less viable shopping centres;
 Develop starter units for new retail enterprises in town centres;
 Encourage private sector investment in town centre properties; and
 Co-ordinate and support other Flintshire County Council portfolio 

interventions to maximise the regenerative effects of investment 
and resource.

Details of the projects within the programme and what they would include 
were outlined in the report.  Also outlined in the report were details of the next 
steps that had been identified.

The Chief Executive explained that the region was due to switch from 
response to recovery due to the positive position it was in, in managing the 
pandemic.  One of the six themes of recovery was town centre regeneration and 
evidence would be provided to governments when seeking funding.

In response to a question from Councillor Bithell, the Chief Officer 
explained that the local authority did have the power to intervene in empty 
properties, with the assistance of the support package from Welsh Government 
(WG) outlining enforcement powers, with some of the worst examples of 
properties not being looked after, to bring them back into good use in the 
interests of the local community and town centres.

Councillor Thomas spoke about positive initiatives that would help town 
centres, citing the repair café in Buckley and pop-up shops.  The Chief Officer 
explained that this proposal was taking those steps one stage further, by taking a 
property and repurposing it.



In response to a question from Councillor Mullin, the Chief Officer 
explained that work would be done in partnership with Town Centre Managers 
and Town Councils.

Councillor Jones stressed the importance of people with learning and 
physical disabilities, mental health and dementia, being considered as part of the 
process.  The Chief Officer said a report on specific town centres was being 
prepared and he would ensure those points were included. 

RESOLVED:

That the role of the Council in regenerating town centres through property-
focussed interventions be agreed.

123. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:-

Streetscene and Transportation

 Street Works Fees and Charges for 2021/22
The fees and charges levied for various licenses and applications issued 
within Street Works have been reviewed and the proposed charges for 
2021/22 are set out in the report.

 Proposal to Construct Sinusoidal Humps and Flat Top Raised Tables 
/ Junctions on King George Street, Mostyn Street, Plymouth Street 
and Woodland Street, Shotton
To advise of the objection received following the advertisement of the 
Proposal to Construct Sinusoidal Humps and Flat Top Raised Tables / 
Junctions on King George Street, Mostyn Street, Plymouth Street and 
Woodland Street, Shotton.

Housing and Assets

 Council Rent – Application to Write Off Tenancy Arrears
Financial Procedure Rules (section 5.2) stipulates that individual and bad 
and irrecoverable debts in excess of £5,000 are considered for write off in 
conjunction with the relevant Cabinet Member.  The decision to write off in 
respect of one tenant who is subject to a Debt Relief Order (DRO).  Rent 
arrears of £6,210.08 are included in the DRO which are now irrecoverable 
as a result of the award of the DRO.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



124. GRAPHIC DESIGN AND PRINT FRAMEWORK

Councillor Mullin introduced the report which provided details of the 
current shared print and design procurement framework Flintshire shared with 
Denbighshire.

The framework was last updated in 2017 and was reviewed in 2020 when 
a Dynamic Purchasing System was proposed.  The current framework, whilst fit 
for purpose, needed to have greater flexibility in terms of having more choice of 
providers to ensure value for money.

RESOLVED:

That the new Dynamic Purchasing System framework be approved.

125. APPROVAL OF COSTS FOR NEW HOUSING SCHEME AT DUKE STREET, 
FLINT

Councillor Hughes introduced the report which sought approval to develop 
two new Social Rent homes at Duke Street, Flint.

The report and appendices provided detailed information on the proposed 
scheme, including location, proposed property types, design, layout and 
projected build costs.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the development of two new Social Rent homes at Duke Street, Flint, 
be approved; and

(b) That the required prudential borrowing (as outlined in the report) (subject 
to final approval and verification) to fund the proposed development at 
Duke Street, Flint, be approved.

126. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.20 a.m.)

………………………….
Chair


